

No. 10-948

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMPU CREDIT CORPORATION AND SYNOVUS BANK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WANDA GREENWOOD *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
BRIAN R. MATSUI  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-1500

SRI SRINIVASAN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ssrinivasan@omm.com  
ANTON METLITSKY  
JOANNA NAIRN\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
*\*Admitted in Massachusetts only*

SUSAN L. GERMAISE  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
1800 CENTURY PARK EAST  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067  
(310) 315-8200

DAVID L. HARTSELL  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
77 WEST WACKER DR.  
CHICAGO, IL 60601  
(312) 849-8100

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual And Procedural Background .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The FAA Establishes A Strong Pre- sumption Favoring Enforcement Of Agreements To Arbitrate Statutory Claims .....	16
II. Nothing In The Terms Of The CROA Precludes Enforcement Of An Agree- ment To Arbitrate Claims Under The Statute .....	18
III. The Ninth Circuit Fundamentally Erred In Discerning In The CROA A Clear Congressional Intention To Pre- clude Arbitration .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. The CROA Does Not Preclude Parties From Agreeing To A Non-Judicial Forum Through A Valid Arbitration Agreement .....	24
B. The CROA Does Not Establish An Exclusively Judicial Remedy .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	1, 2, 12, 16
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	31
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Roche Molecular Sys.</i> , No. 09-1159, __ S. Ct. __, slip op. (June 6, 2011).....	22, 24
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	16
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aero. Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	35
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	37
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	passim
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	29
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	17, 18, 32, 34
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	34
<i>Picard v. Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2009).....	2, 37
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	17
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>Saari v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham &amp; Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 877 (9th Cir. 1992).....	26, 33
<i>Seus v. John Nuveen &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahan</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1986).....	passim
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 318 (2007).....	26
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	22
<i>Williams v. CIGNA Fin. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 1995).....	33

## STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 26.....	19
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	2, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
9 U.S.C. § 16.....	1, 9
10 U.S.C. § 987.....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5518.....	21
12 U.S.C. § 5567.....	12, 19
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 771.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78aa.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78o.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1226.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1639c.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1640.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1679.....	3, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1679a.....	2, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1679b.....	3, 25, 32
15 U.S.C. § 1679c.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1679d.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1679e.....	3, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1679f.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1679g.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1679h.....	5, 6, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681j.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	25
21 U.S.C. § 399d.....	26
22 U.S.C. § 290k-11.....	20
22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 626.....	25, 26, 33
29 U.S.C. § 2005.....	26
49 U.S.C. § 20109.....	26
49 U.S.C. § 31105.....	26
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 1553.....	20
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-433 (1990).....	32

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Automobile Arbitration Fairness Act of 2008, H.R. 5312, 110th Cong. § 2.....	22
Borrower’s Bill of Rights Act, H.R. 1643, 109th Cong. § 5.....	22
Fair and Responsible Lending Act, H.R. 4471, 109th Cong. § 104. ....	22
Fair Contracts for Growers Act of 2007, S. 221, 110th Cong. § 2. ....	22
Home Ownership Preservation and Protection Act of 2007, S. 2452, 110th Cong. § 706.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mortgage Reform and Anti-Predatory Lending Act, H.R. 1728, 111th Cong. § 206 .....	21, 22
Non-Federal Employee Whistleblower Protection Act of 2011, S. 241, 112th Cong. § 2 .....	21
Service Members Access to Justice Act of 2009, H.R. 1474, 111th Cong. § 3 .....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Funk & Wagnalls Standard College Dictionary (1973) .....	38
Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (6th ed. 2007) .....	38
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1987) .....	38
